days, which violates the integrity of the contract entered into and makes the plea both unknowing and 
involuntary because it extends Andrew’s sentence from fifteen (15) to twenty (20) years to the sentence of 
fifteen (15) years and three hundred twenty-nine (329) days to twenty (20) years and three hundred 
twenty-nine (329) days, which is almost sixteen (16) years to almost twenty-one (21) years.

Pursuant to Strickland v. Washington, Johnson v. Zerbst and Cuyler v. Sullivan a constructive 
denial of counsel is plain error that can never be harmless and is one of the few situations in which